
Council 
22 July 2015 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Published 14 July 2015 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of items in the 
“open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda concerning public rights 
to speak and ask questions. 
 
 

 
 

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located on 
the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at the front 
of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front 
of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use a 
hearing aid or loop listener. 
 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the Local 
Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative 
format.  
 

 
To the Members of the Borough Council 
 
You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, on Wednesday, 22 July 2015 
at 6.00 pm to transact the following business. 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 27 May 
2015 (previously circulated).   
 

2. Declarations of interests by members.   
 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda). 
 

3. Mayor's announcements.   
 

4. Notification of apologies for absence.   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 
 

5. Public right of address.   
 

 The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public 
under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or 
motion listed below. 
 

6. Order of business.   
 

 The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the 
Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of special 
urgency. 
 

7. Amendment to  byelaws relating to promenades.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 Report of Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets. 
 

8. Discussion on minutes of council bodies.   
 

 Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council 
procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal 
council bodies listed below must submit their request to the Senior 
Head of Corporate Development and Governance no later than 10.00 
am on Wednesday 22 July 2015. A list of such items (if any) will be 
circulated prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
The following are appended to this agenda:- 
 

  (a) Minutes of meeting of Scrutiny Committee held on 1 June 
2015.  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

  (b) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 1 June 2015.  (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 

  (c) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 2 June 2015.  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

  (d) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 2 June 
2015.  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 

  (e) Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 24 June 2015.  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 

  (f) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 7 July 2015.  
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 

  (g) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 8 July 2015.  (Pages 51 - 
62) 

 

   The following will be circulated prior to the meeting:- 
 

  (h) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 14 July 2015.   

 

9. Exclusion of the public - motion that:-   
 



Page 3 
 

 The remainder of the business of the council concerns the consideration 
of the confidential proceedings of council bodies.  As such, discussion is 
likely to disclose exempt information within the categories specified 
either beneath the item or within the open summary of the relevant 
minutes. Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of schedule 12A, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. The public, 
therefore, should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting. 
 

10. Discussion of confidential minutes of council bodies.   
 

 (See note at item 8 above).  A list of items raised by members (if any) 
will be circulated prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
The following are appended to this agenda:- 
 

  (a) Confidential minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 8 July 2015.  
(Pages 63 - 64) 

 

 
 
 
 
   

 

  Robert Cottrill 
Chief Executive 

 
Guidance notes: 
 
Public right of address - A request by a member of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed on the agenda must be received by no later than 12 noon on 
Monday, 20 July 2015.  The request should be made to Local Democracy at the 
address listed below.  The request may be made by phone, fax, letter or electronic 
mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact 
Local Democracy. 
 
Items for discussion - Members of the Council who wish to raise items for 
discussion on any of the minutes of council bodies attached to the meeting agenda, 
are required to notify the Head of Corporate Development by 10am on Wednesday, 
22 July 2015. 
 
Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.   
 
Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest. 
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must 
be reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer within 28 days.  



Page 4 
 

 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Further information – Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and 
other related information are also available from Local Democracy. 
 
Local Democracy – 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel (01323) 415003/415021.  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   
Fax (01323) 410322.   E Mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For general Council enquiries telephone (01323) 410000 
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  
Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

 



 

BODY COUNCIL 

 

DATE 22 July 2015 

 

SUBJECT Amendment to Byelaws relating to Promenades 

 

REPORT OF Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets 

 

  

Ward(s) All 

 

Purpose 

 

 

• To inform Members of progress in implementing their 

decision to amend the byelaw covering cycling that is 

one of the set of Byelaws relating to Promenades. 

• To inform Members of the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government’s decision to grant 

provisional approval to amend this cycling-related 

byelaw. 

• To seek Members’ authority formally to amend the 

byelaw. 

 

Contact Lisa Rawlinson, Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy,  

1 Grove Road, Eastbourne 

Tel no: (01323) 415250  

E-mail: lisa.rawlinson@eastbourne.gov.uk    

 

Recommendations • That Council authorises the Assistant Director of 

Corporate Services (Legal and Democratic) for the 

shared Lewes and Eastbourne Legal Services to make 

and seal the Amending Byelaw in the Department for 

Communities and Local Government’s (the ‘DCLG’) 

provisionally approved format.  

• That Council grants delegated authority to the Senior 

Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets to respond 

to any queries that may be raised with the Council by 

the DCLG, following any representations being made to 

the DCLG during the period of public consultation after 

the byelaw is made by the Council and before it is 

confirmed by the DCLG.  

 

  

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Having considered a long and detailed report on the necessary legal 

processes in March 2014, Cabinet agreed in principle (subject to agreement 

by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government) that the 

cycling-related promenade byelaw should be amended. The making and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

amendment of byelaws is a function reserved to Full Council. 

 

1.2 In addition to their in-principle decision, Cabinet recommended that Full 

Council should authorise Officers to take all necessary steps to seek and 

obtain approval from the Secretary of State for an amendment to the 

byelaw, to enable the Council to allow, where appropriate, both 

unsegregated as well as segregated shared use of the seafront by cyclists 

and pedestrians. 

 

1.3 Thereafter, at a meeting of Full Council on 7th May 2014, Members resolved 

that Officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to seek and obtain 

approval from the Secretary of State for an amendment to the relevant 

byelaw. The minute of this decision was:  

 

Resolved:  (By 17 votes to 2 with 6 abstentions) That officers be 

authorised to take all necessary steps to seek and obtain approval from 

the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to an 

amendment to the current byelaw to enable the Council to allow, where 

appropriate, both un-segregated as well as segregated shared use of the 

seafront promenade by cyclists and pedestrians. 

 

1.4 Following this decision, in July 2014, the Council submitted an application to 

DCLG seeking approval to amend the byelaw. The application provided 

details of the extensive consultation that had been undertaken with 

stakeholders and the community and in particular with disability groups, on 

the proposed priority cycle routes which included the seafront route between 

the Wish Tower and Fisherman’s Green. 

 

1.5 Part way through the process of  liaising with DCLG over the making of the 

necessary amendment to the byelaw to bring the Full Council’s decision into 

effect, the DCLG amended (and considerably complicated) their own 

provisional approval procedure to make it equivalent in complexity to that 

required for a much more wholesale overhaul of a set of  byelaw provisions. 

They apologised to the Council officers for the inevitable extra work and time 

that this would require, but did point out that this would at least 

demonstrate a robust approach on their part to the process of them being 

able to give provisional approval.  The more detailed Application, supporting 

detail and copies of papers relating to the consultation that had taken place 

were provided to DCLG in October 2014. 

 

1.6 A number of questions were then asked and requests for clarification made 

by DCLG, with a good deal of lengthy correspondence being entered into 

between themselves and the Council’s officers. 

 

1.7 

 

The Department has subsequently confirmed that the application has been 

carefully considered in line with their scrutiny role and that, based upon the 

draft amending byelaw submitted to the Department, provisional approval 

for the amendment has been granted. A copy of the byelaw amendment in 

Page 2



 

the form given provisional approval by the DCLG is attached as an Appendix 

to this report. The DCLG indicated, when giving approval, that with the 

coming general election and what they considered to be a “purdah” period in 

relation to themselves and this matter, they would not be able to give 

further consideration to the next stage in the process – the confirmation by 

them of the byelaw when made – until after the election. 

 

1.8  

 

As stated above and in the previous reports, the amendment to the byelaw 

will enable the Council to permit and control cycling, where appropriate, 

along the whole length of the promenade within the Borough, either in an 

exclusive cycle-lane or on an unsegregated, shared-use basis. As with other 

authorities, it would then be possible for the Council to decide to have, as 

circumstances from time to time dictate, some stretches of the promenade 

where cycling remains banned, some where it is permitted in a lane and 

others where pedestrians and cyclists mingle together. 

 

2.0  Next Steps 

 

2.1 Legal 

 

2.1 .1 Following approval from Council to the making of the amended byelaw, the 

Council will make it, seal it, advertise it and notify the public of its intention 

that the DCLG will confirm the amendment and will state that the 

amendment will be placed on deposit for inspection.  The public will be 

informed that they have a month to make any representations to the 

Secretary of State, prior to the DCLG hopefully confirming the Amending 

Byelaw. 

 

2.1.2  DCLG would normally notify the Council of any representations they receive 

and may well ask the Council to comment on them.  At the end of the 

representation period, the DCLG will consider whether to confirm the 

amendment. DCLG will consider any objections and the Council’s responses 

to them. If satisfied, they will confirm the byelaw, attest their confirmation 

of it and give a commencement date, which is usually a calendar month 

after the date of confirmation.  

 

2.1.3  

 

This fairly lengthy process is designed to ensure that the need for a byelaw 

amendment has been carefully considered, all relevant people have been 

consulted and that their views have been taken into account. 

 

2.2 Operational and Strategic 

 

2.2.1 In March 2014, Cabinet agreed in principle that subject to the agreement by 

DCLG that the byelaw could be amended, that the seafront cycle route along 

the promenade between the Wish Tower and Fisherman’s Green could be 

taken forward by East Sussex County Council to detailed design. This 

detailed design is now almost complete and a combined Stage 1 and Stage 2 

Safety Audit has also taken place.  The proposals for the
[...]
ing revenue account (HRA) and capital 
programme for the year 2014/15. 
 
The committee asked a number of questions relating to the topics discussed 
and were advised that the information requested would be provided 
following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted:  1) That the performance against 
national and local Performance Indicators and Actions from the 2010/15 
Corporate Plan (2014 refresh 2) The provisional general fund outturn on 
services expenditure for 2014/15 of £16.395m, a net underspend of 
£216,000 against the revised budget 3) The transfers to and from reserves 
as set out at Appendix 3 4) The budget virements as set out in para 4.6 and 
6.4 of the report 5) The provisional balances on non-earmarked revenue 
reserves as at 31.3.15 as shown in paragraph 5.1 of the report 6) The 
provisional housing revenue account surplus for 2014/15 of £494,000 and 
7) The final Capital Programme and outturn for 2014/15 of £17.5m, a 
variance of 8.35% against the final programme. 

4 Annual Programme 2015 - 2016.  
 

The committee was requested to submit items to the Chair and Deputy 
Chair for consideration at their monthly meeting on 1 July 2015, with a 
view to developing items for the Annual Scrutiny Programme.  Items should 
be submitted no later than Friday 26 June 2015.  The Local Democracy 
Officer agreed to distribute a pro forma to assist with developing 
suggestions for review. 
 
NOTED. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Smart (Chairman) 
  
 

Page 8



1 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 1 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillors David Tutt (chairman and leader of the council), Gill Mattock (deputy 
chairman and deputy leader of the council), Margaret Bannister, Alan 
Shuttleworth, Troy Tester and Steve Wallis. 
 

 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Alan Shuttleworth to membership of 
the Cabinet.  He would assume responsibility for housing and  
community services.  Councillor Margaret Ba
[...]
lity, in turn 
assisting them in submitting bids for the future operation of the new 
café/restaurant. 
 
6.8 Significant interest from the public in respect of the future 
development of this important site was anticipated and following the 
marketing campaign, it was proposed that shortlisted proposals be 
considered by the Strategic Property Board as a pre-requisite to a wider 
stakeholder consultation on the preferred scheme.  This would be subject 
to a future Cabinet report. 
 
6.9 Resolved (key decision): (1) That the recommendations for the 
marketing and future development of the site set out in the report be 
agreed. 
 
(2) That the appointment of a project manager to assemble the project 
team and prepare concept designs to support the marketing of the site 
be agreed. 

Page 11



4 

Cabinet 

Monday, 1 June 2015 

 

 

 
(3) That the Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets, in 
consultation with the Strategic Property Board, be given delegated 
authority to market the site to secure a cafe/restaurant operator and 
agree the final design. 
 
(4) That the £1.2m from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government grant is allocated to the new Wish Tower development. 
 

7 Downland Management Plan 2015 - 2022 (KD).  
 

7.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Senior Head of Communities 
proposing a new Downland Management Plan covering the years 2015 to 
2022.  It would introduce important new management methods 
designed, in agreement with Natural England, to enhance and sustain the 
rare chalk grassland and heathland habitats, control scrub regeneration 
and improve the visitor experience. All management operations could be 
implemented within existing staff and budget resources. 
 
7.2 A 10 year Higher Level Stewardship Agreement (HLS) was entered 
into with Natural England on 1st May 2012.  The new agreement entitled 
the council to financial support to enhance the management of those 
parts of the Downs included in the new stewardship
[...]
high 
townscape value. The Specialist Advisor (Conservation) requested that the 
Group submit any comments regarding the document within a 14 day 
period, following this meeting. 
 
NOTED. 

6 New Listings  
 

The Specialist Advisor (Conservation) advised that there were no new 
listings. 

NOTED. 

7 Dates of future meetings - All at 6.00 p.m. at the Town Hall  
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the 14 July 2015. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Rodohan (Chairman) 
  
 

Page 18



1 

 

Tuesday, 2 June 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Present:- 
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman) 

Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury, Taylor and Ungar 
 

 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence.  
 

There were none. 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillor Ungar declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 20, 
Cavendish School, having objected to the original application.  Councillor 
Ungar addressed the committee from the floor and then withdrew from the 
room whilst the item was considered. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in minute 20, Cavendish 
School as a member of East Sussex County Council Planning committee. 
Councillor Taylor remained in the room whilst the application was 
considered but did not take part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
Councillor Murdoch declared a personal interest in minute 5, 21-22 and 25 
Edison Road as the application site was adjacent to his place of worship, 
however, he did not consider this would affect his deliberation of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Taylor also declared a personal interest in minute 4, 7-9 Neville 
Avenue as the owner of a residential care home, however, he did not 
consider this would affect his deliberation of the application. 
 
 
 

4 Continuation of the Meeting.  
 

In accordance with Part 4, Rules of Procedure of the Council’s Constitution 
the committee agreed to extend the meeting to 11.00pm.  The motion was 
proposed by Councillor Ungar and seconded by Councillor Murdoch. 
 

Agenda Item 8d

Page 19



2 

Planning 

Tuesday, 2 June 2015 

 

 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the hours of business for the Planning 
committee on 2 June 2015 be extended to 11.00pm. 

5 7-9 Neville Avenue.  Application ID: 150357 (PPP).  
 

Two storey extension at side and rear to provide nine additional en-suite 
bedrooms, and internal alterations to provide improved circulation, an 
additional lounge and en-suite facilities - HAMPDEN PARK. Four letters of 
objection had been received. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
The observations of the Specialist Advisor (Arboriculture), the Environment 
Agency and East Sussex County Council Highways Department were 
summarised within the report. 
 
An additional statement supplied by the applicant, was reported to the 
committee, providing further justification for their proposal and summarised 
as follows: 
• It is one of the top care homes in Eastbourne  
• The ambition is to provide more in depth and wider care provision for 

existing and prospective residents 
• Improved care (specialist bedrooms) 
• En-suite facilities provide improved respect and personal dignity 
• Larger rooms were capable of providing ever-increasing demand for 

specialist equipment and aids 
• Improved access - full bed lift would allow bed bound residents access 

throughout the home 
• Improved quality of life (full access to all existing specialist care and 

recreational areas and equipment  
• The proposal would help to support the viability of the
[...]
doch, Salsbury, Taylor and Ungar 
 

 

 
24 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record. 
 

25 Apologies for absence.  
 

There were none. 
 

26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in minute 32 Langney CP 
School as a member of East Sussex County Council Planning Committee.  
Councillor Taylor remained in the room whilst the application was 
considered but did not take part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 

27 34 Marlow Avenue.  Application ID: 150496 (HHH).  
 

Erection of garden store at rear – ST ANTHONYS.  Two general 
observations and one letter of support had been received.  One additional 
comment had been received stating that the neighbouring resident had no 
objection to structure, but had concerns regarding the possible installation 
of sink and services for a washing machine,   whether the inclusion of 
services would change the intended use from ‘Shed / Store’ to extension of 
dwelling and whether the mains water and waste water would be subject to 
Building Control. 
 
Mr Callf also provided additional comments and a cross section drawing 
relating to drainage that had been installed but subsequently removed as 
confirmed by Mr Keohane.  Mr Callf’s further comments related to his 
address to the committee  as stated.    
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
Mr Callf addressed the committee in objection stating that he had no 
objections to the structure, however he did raise concerns regarding the 
potential addition of foul waste disposal to the site and the possibility that 

Agenda Item 8f

Page 41



2 

Planning 

Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

 

 

the site may be u
[...]
ive 
contribution that the Seafront makes to the town and the local economy. 
The Seafront Local Plan would have to be in conformity with the Core 
Strategy and the Town Centre Local Plan, as well as national policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) That Cabinet be advised that the Planning committee 
support the development of a Seafront Local Plan. 
 

40 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  
 

There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Councillor Murray (Chairman) 
  
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 8 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, Troy Tester 
and Steve Wallis. 
 
(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Alan Shuttleworth) 
 

 
10 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

11 Declarations of interests by members.  
 

Councillor Tutt declared personal interests in minute 13 (medium term 
financial strategy) as a member of the East Sussex Pension Fund 
Committee and in minute 14 (sustainable service delivery strategy) as a 
non-executive director of iESE (the Improvement and Efficiency 
Enterprise).  He chose to remain present for both items. 
 

12 Annual accounts 2014/15.  
 

12.1 Cabinet considered the report of the Financial Services Manager 
presenting the annual accounts and final budget outturn figures for 
2014/15 for the information of the Cabinet.  Under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 the deadline for the Council to approve the 
annual accounts was 30 September, after the external audit had been 
completed.   
 
12.2 A report to the Cabinet meeting on 1 June 2015 had set out the 
provisional outturn for 2014/15.  Th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Council 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 22 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Janet Coles (Mayor) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Raymond Blakebrough Sammy 
Choudhury, Penny Di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, Pat Hearn, Gordon 
Jenkins, Gill Mattock, Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, 
Margaret Salsbury, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Colin Swansborough, Barry 
Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis. 
 

 
23 Minutes.  
 

The minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 27 May 2015 
were presented and the Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

24 Mayor's announcements.  
 

1. The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of Honorary 
Alderman and Past Mayor Beryl Healy who died recently. 

2. One of the first engagements that the Mayor attended in the new 
Mayoral year was the Eastbourne Carnival, which took place along 
the seafront on 30 May 2015. 

3. The Mayor was very happy to attend an Eastbourne Special 
Olympics Athletics Competition at Eastbourne Sports Park on 14 
June.  Special Olympics Eastbourne was set up in 2002 and is part 
of Special Olympics Great Britain. 

4. On 14 June the Mayor and her Consort were very pleased to 
attend the annual Spring Festival at Upperton United Reformed 
Church.   

5. The Aegon International Tennis Final was held on 27 June at 
Devonshire Park.  Belinda Bencic beat Agnieszka Radwanska in 
three sets and the Mayor was pleased to present the winner with 
her trophy. 

6. On the evening of 7 July, the Mayor attended the Ratton School 
Awards at the Winter Garden.  The event was packed with proud 
parents and the Mayor was very happy to celebrate the 
achievements of all the prize winning pupils. 

7. The Mayor attended the opening ceremony of the 999 Emergency 
Services weekend on 11 July.  This year’s event was organised by 
the fire service and was very well attended. 



2 

Council 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 

 

8. The Willingdon Trees Community Games took place on 19 July and 
the Mayor was very happy to attend.  The event which took place 
in Holly Park featured human table-football, a bungee run, 
archery, donkey rides and rock climbing and was attended by 
hundreds of local residents.  Holly Park is a community park, 
created on Council land 5 years ago by Places for People in 
conjunction with the Council and was funded by a £500,000 Big 
Lottery Green Spaces grant. 

9. On 22 July the Mayor presented the cheque to her chosen charity 
for 2014/15, Care for the Carers.  The Mayor’s Charity Committee 
raised just under £9,000 during the course of the year, with 
events such as the Mayor’s Charity Masked Ball, Sponsored Swim 
and Quiz Nights all contributing to the fundraising efforts.  The 
funds will be used to support Young Carers in Eastbourne. 

10.The Mayor’s Charities for this year will be RNLI Eastbourne 
Lifeboats and The JPK Project and the Charity Committee are busy 
organising fundraising events.  The events coming up in the next 
few months include a Car Washing Day on 19 August in the Town 
Hall Car Park – come along and have your car washed for £5.00, a 
Quiz Night in the Court Room with Fish and Chip Supper on 18 
September and The Story of Eastbourne Lifeboats with Cheese and 
Wine takes place on 25 September at the Town Hall. 

25 Apologies for absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Holt, Murray and 
Smethers. 
 

26 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillor Bannister declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and 
withdrew in respect of item 29 below by virtue of her spouse’s 
employment with the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 

27 Emergency Motion.  
 

The Mayor reported the submission of an emergency motion to be 
considered regarding the Eastbourne District General Hospital.   

The reason for this matter being presented as an urgent item was that 
information regarding the resignation of the Chief Executive of ESHT 
came after the deadline for the submission of motions and to leave it 
until the next scheduled meeting would be too late to influence the 
future process. 

Resolved: (Unanimously) That Council procedure rules be suspended in 
order that an emergency motion can be moved on the subject of the 
management of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust as a matter of 



3 

Council 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 
urgency on the grounds as set out above and in accordance with Section 
100B4 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

28 Amendment to byelaws relating to promenades.  
 

Council considered the report of the Senior Head of Regeneration, 
Planning and Assets on progress to amend the cycling-related 
promenade byelaw.   

Council at its meeting on 7 May 2014 had authorised officers to obtain 
approval from the Secretary of State for an amendment to the current 
byelaw to enable the Council to allow, where appropriate, both un-
segregated and segregated shared use of the seafront promenade by 
cyclists and pedestrians.   

Council was advised that approval was now sought for the continuation of 
the legal process and proceed with the formal amendment of the byelaw 
which had been granted provisional approval by the DCLG.  It was noted 
that confirmation by the DCLG would be required following a statutory one 
month consultation period. The DCLG would take account of representations 
made and the Council’s responses, and if satisfied give a commencement 
date, which would usually be a calendar month after the date of 
confirmation. 

Council had received for consideration three representations from local 
residents received after the publication of the agenda.  These would be 
passed to the DCLG as part of the consultation process. 

Council was advised that the amended byelaw would enable the 
implementation of the proposed new seafront route along the promenade 
between the Wish Tower and Fisherman’s Green.  There were no plans to 
change existing cycling arrangements from the Wish Tower to Holywell 
or from Fisherman’s Green to Sovereign Harbour.  It was noted that the 
subsequent detail and design of how this route would be implemented 
falls under the remit of East Sussex County Council and would have full 
regard to safety issues. 

The DCLG had acknowledged that changes to its provisional approval 
procedures had made the process more complex and generated 
additional work for officers.  Council took the opportunity to thank 
officers for their considerable work to get to this stage of the process  

Ms Felicity Goodson on behalf of Bespoke cycle group and Mr Stephen 
Kittoe, resident of Eastbourne addressed the Council on this matter.  

It was proposed by Councillor Wallis, seconded by Councillor Tutt and: 

Resolved: (By 15 votes to 8 with 1 abstention) (1) That the Assistant 
Director of Corporate Services (Legal and Democratic) for the shared 
Lewes and Eastbourne Legal Services be authorised to make and seal the 
Amending Byelaw in the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (the ‘DCLG’) provisionally approved format. 



4 

Council 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 

 

(2) That the Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets be 
granted delegated authority to respond to any queries that may be 
raised with the Council by the DCLG, following any representations being 
made to the DCLG during the period of public consultation after the 
byelaw is made by the Council and before it is confirmed by the DCLG. 

Note: As a result of a proposal from Councillor Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor Tutt, it was agreed that the above vote should be named. The 
voting record was as follows: 

For: Councillors Bannister, Choudhury, Dow, Hearn, Mattock, Miah, 
Rodohan, Sabri, Salsbury, Shuttleworth, Swansborough, Tester, Tutt, 
Ungar and Wallis. 

Against: Councillors Belsey, Blakebrough, Di Cara, Freebody, Jenkins, 
Murdoch, Smart and Taylor. 

Abstain: The Mayor 
 

29 Emergency Motion - Eastbourne District General Hospital.  
 

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Swansborough and 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch: 

"Eastbourne Borough Council welcomes the decision of the Chief 
Executive of our District General Hospital to resign following mounting 
pressure, including a motion by this Council at the last meeting.  

This Council renews its concerns at the ongoing tenure of Stuart Welling 
and calls upon the NHS Trust Development Authority and ESHT to 
engage with our Hospitals Champion, Liz Walke and all interested parties 
to ensure the right Chief Executive is in position to secure a sustainable, 
fully functioning hospital. Eastbourne Borough Council pledges to support 
that process." 

With the consent of the Council, the NHS Trust Development Authority 
was added in addition to ESHT as an engagement partner.   

Honorary Freeman Liz Walke, the Council’s Hospitals Champion 
addressed the meeting in support of the motion.  

Resolved: That the motion as amended be approved. 

30 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.  
 

The minutes of the following Council Bodies were submitted to this 
meeting: 

Scrutiny Committee 1 June 2015 
Cabinet 1 June and 8 July 2015 
Conservation Area Advisory Group 2 June and 14 July 2015 
Planning Committee 2 June and 7 July 2015 
Audit and Governance Committee 24 June 2015 



5 

Council 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 
No items for discussion were raised on the above minutes.  In 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14 it was:  

Resolved: That the minutes of the above Council Bodies be accepted.  
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Councillor Janet Doris Coles 
 Mayor, Chairman 
 
 


